

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 14, 2014, 4:00 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 90319-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

hjh

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN JEWELS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Crystal G. Rutherford, WSBA #27202
2217 NW Market Street, Suite 26
Seattle, Washington 98107-4062
Telephone: (206) 715-9137

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431
Benjamin Gould, WSBA #44093
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-1900

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Under the Court’s settled interpretation of the recreational use statute, it is the “condition” that must be “known”—not the condition’s dangerousness or latency. 5

A. “Known” modifies “condition,” not the other terms of the statute..... 5

B. *Van Dinter*’s holding gives effect to the plain meaning of the statutory text. 7

C. Legislative history supports *Van Dinter*’s interpretation of the statute..... 8

D. The parties agree that RCW 4.24.210 establishes an actual knowledge standard..... 11

E. What Bellingham *should* have known goes to negligence, not immunity..... 12

II. Jewels’ evidence establishes that the berm was a known dangerous artificial latent condition, precluding immunity..... 13

A. The berm was known..... 13

B. The berm was latent..... 14

C. The berm was dangerous. 16

III. Even if a landowner must subjectively appreciate that a condition is dangerous and latent, Jewels' evidence would allow a jury to find that Bellingham knew both. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers,</i> <i>Dist. No. 160,</i> 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004)	18
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	16
<i>State v. Bunker,</i> 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010)	7
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.,</i> 179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014)	12
<i>Cultee v. City of Tacoma,</i> 95 Wn. App. 505, 977 P.2d 15 (1999)	13, 16
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 144 Wn.2d 612, 30 P.3d 460 (2001)	7
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.,</i> 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996)	12
<i>Falconer v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,</i> 49 Wn.2d 478, 303 P.2d 294 (1957)	14
<i>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light,</i> 54 Wn. App. 603, 774 P.2d 1255 (1989).....	16
<i>Hillhaven Props. Ltd. v. Sellen Constr. Co.,</i> 133 Wn.2d 751, 948 P.2d 796 (1997)	13
<i>Jewels v. City of Bellingham,</i> 180 Wn. App. 605, 324 P.3d 700 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane,</i> 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)	12

<i>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992)	8
<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967)	16
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 709 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008)	16
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	15
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008)	12
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998)	7, 13, 15
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980)	18
<i>Tabak v. State</i> , 73 Wn. App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994)	6, 13, 18
<i>Tennyson v. Plumb Creek Timber Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 550, 872 P.2d 524 (1994)	8
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Bellingham Mun. Code § 11.48.070(A)	17
RCW 4.24.210	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.24.210(4)(a)	1, 12, 13, 20
RCW 46.61.770(1)	17

RCW 47.36.030(1), (2) 19

Rules

RAP 13.7(b)..... 18

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 655.603(b)(1) 19

WAC 468-95-010..... 19

Other Authorities

Jane Straus, *The Blue Book of Grammar and Punctuation*
(10th ed. 2008)..... 7
